
CAHA Visitation Report by Calendar Year 
2009 November 

 
Month 

2009 
Total Visitors 

Per Month 

Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

Monthly %  
Comparison  

to 2008 

2009 
YTD 

Visitors 

YTD Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

YTD %  
Comparison  

to 2008 
January 51,546 42,855 +20.28% 51,546 42,855 +20.28% 
February 56,032 51,822 +8.12% 107,578 94,677 +13.63% 

March 94,677 110,554 -14.36% 202,255 205,232 -1.45% 
April 168,247 168,645 -0.24% 370,502 373,876 -0.90% 
May 246,315 258,465 -4.70% 616,817 632,341 -2.46% 
June 335,232 295,335 +13.51% 952,049 927,676 +2.63% 
July 431,772 415,752 +3.85% 1,383,820 1,343,428 +3.01% 

August 368,429 376,977 -2.27% 1,752,250 1,720,405 +1.85% 
September 293,443 212,708 +37.96% 2,045,692 1,933,113 +5.82% 

October 188,710 141,377 +33.48% 2,234,402 2,074,490 +7.71% 
November 106,080 109,481 -3.11% 2,340,482 2,183,970 +7.17% 
December       

 Nov 2009 Nov 2008 Month of Nov +/- Year-to-Date 2009 Year-to-Date 2008 Year-to-Date +/- 
 

Grand Total 106,080 109,481 -3.11% 2,340,482 2,183,970 +7.11% 
 
November 2009 
BI, HI & 

OI 
Visitor 
Centers 

*Ferry 
Vehicles 

Airplanes Airplane 
Passengers 

HI LH 
Climbers 

OI LH 
Climbers 

Rec. 
Boats 

Non-
Rec. 

Boats 

Vehicles 
Passing 

Whalebone 

Campers 
in RV’s 

Campers 
in Tents 

Group 
Campers 

29,478 2,306 141 353 0 0 25 16 47,045 0 0 0 
* Ferry vehicles reflect only inbound ferry traffic to Ocracoke from the mainland (Cedar Island/Swan Quarter ferry). 
November 2008 
BI, HI & 

OI 
Visitor 
Centers 

Ferry 
Vehicles 

Airplanes Airplane 
Passengers 

HI LH 
Climbers 

OI LH 
Climbers 

Rec. 
Boats 

Non-
Rec. 

Boats 

Vehicles 
Passing 

Whalebone 

Campers 
in RV’s 

Campers 
in Tents 

Group 
Campers 

36,609 3,112 140 350 0 0 49 0 47,748 0 0 0 
Grand Total Buses for September 2009 (WRBR & FORA) =    24   Grand Total Visitor Center Visitors (ALL PARKS) = 48,618 
Wright Brothers Buses = 20 Hatteras Lighthouse Only Visitor Center Visitors = 17,172  
A Nor’easter in November brought approx. 10-12 inches of rain to the area.    Count for Hattereas Island VC in Nov of 2008 was a 3-yr average.    Prepared 12/10/09  

0035546



Fort Raleigh Visitation Report by Calendar Year 
2009 November 

 
Month 

2009 
Total Visitors 

Per Month 

Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

Monthly %  
Comparison  

to 2008 

2009 
YTD 

Visitors 

YTD Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

YTD %  
Comparison  

to 2008 
January 5,976 6,141 -2.68% 5,976 6,141 -2.68% 
February 5,723 5,790 -1.17% 11,699 11,931 -1.95% 

March 9,725 9,098 +6.9% 21,424 21,029 +1.88% 
April 19,734 10,896 +81.11% 41,158 31,925 +28.92% 
May 40,051 50,314 -20.44% 81,210 82,239 -1.25% 
June 62,685 60,520 +3.58% 143,895 142,760 +0.80% 
July 68,723 63,936 +7.49% 212,618 206,695 +2.87% 

August 56,544 56,688 -0.25% 269,162 263,384 +2.19% 
September 24,336 19,308 +26.04% 293,498 282,692 +3.82% 

October 22,082 15,662 +40.99% 315,580 298,354 +5.77% 
November 13,568 9,482 +43.08% 329,148 307,836 +6.92% 
December       
Grand Total Nov 2009 Nov 2008 Month of Nov +/- Year-to-Date 2009 Year-to-Date 2008 Year-to-Date +/- 

 13,568 9,482 +43.08% 329,148 307,836 +6.92% 
 

November 2009 
Visitor 
Center 

Programs Program 
Attendance 

Films Film 
Attendance 

Lost 
Colony 
Visits 

Total Vehicles Total Buses 

4,196 0 0 289 1,809 0 4,029 4 
 
November 2008 

Visitor 
Center 

Programs Program 
Attendance 

Films Film 
Attendance 

Lost 
Colony 
Visits 

Total Vehicles Total Buses 

2,798 3 141 293 1,655 0 2,795 4 
.  
Programs were discontinued after Columbus Day weekend.  Increased visitation at visitor center and at the traffic counter 
attributed to construction traffic and contractors setting up temporary HQ and visitor center facilities.  A 3-yr average was 
also used in 2008 for the visitor center and vehicle count.    Prepared 12-10-09            
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Wright Brothers Visitation Report by Calendar Year 
2009 November 

 
Month 

2009 
Total Visitors 

Per Month 

Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

Monthly %  
Comparison  

to 2008 

2009 
YTD 

Visitors 

YTD Visitors for  
Same Month  

in 2008 

YTD %  
Comparison  

to 2008 
January 8,769 8,041 +9.06% 8,769 8,041 +9.06% 
February 8,455 7,007 +20.67% 17,224 15,048 +14.46% 

March 19,771 30,864 -35.94% 36,995 45,912 -19.42% 
April 60,946 73,514 -17.10% 97,941 119,426 -17.99% 
May 46,759 51,101 -8.5% 144,700 170,526 -15.14% 
June 64,056 76,171 -15.90% 208,756 246,697 -15.38% 
July 84,697 108,850 -22.19% 293,454 355,547 -17.46% 

August 75,175 80,576 -6.70% 368,628 436,122 -15.48% 
September 46,813 36,441 +28.46% 415,441 472,563 -12.09% 

October 35,757 26,918 +32.83% 451,198 499,481 -9.67% 
November 17,908 18,379 -2.56% 469,106 517,860 -9.41% 
December       

 Nov 2009 Nov 2008 Month of Nov +/- Year-to-Date 2009 Year-to-Date 2008 Year-to-Date +/- 
Grand Total 17,908 18,379 -2.56% 469,106 517,860 -9.41% 

 
November 2009 
 

Visitor 
Center 

Lectures Lecture 
Attendance 

Airplanes Airplane 
Passengers 

Total 
Vehicles 

14,944 881 12,675 41 77 5,971 
 
November 2008 
 

Visitor 
Center 

Lectures Lecture 
Attendance 

Airplanes Airplane 
Passengers 

Total 
Vehicles 

15,372 625 10,209 34 73 6,134 
                 
A Nor’easter in mid-Nov brought approx. 10 inches of rain to the area.        
 Prepared 12/05/09 
 

0035548


	1923
	1923a
	1923b
	1923c



